ABSTRACT

Irrigation - Theni District - Periyakulam Taluk - Construction of Check Dams across Varaganathi river near Adupaalam Bridge, Thandupalayam bridge and Municipal bridge at an estimated cost of Rs.27.90 lakhs - Administrative approval - Orders - Issued

Public Works (P1) Department

G O (Ms.) No. 15

Dated 17.01.2006 Read:

From the Chief Engineer, Plan Formulation Letter No.OT2/DO2/F3/Scheme dated 28.7.2005 and 14.09.2006

0-0-0

ORDER:

The Chief Engineer, Plan Formulation, Public Works Department in his letter read above has sent proposal for the construction of Three Check Dams across Varaganathi river near Adupalam Bridge, Thandupalayam bridge and near Municipal bridge in Periyakulam Taluk in Theni District at an estimated cost of Rs.27.90 lakhs as ãr the announcement made by the Honourable Minister for Public Works, Prohibition and Excise and Revenue Department while moving the Demand for Public Works Department for the year 2005-2006 in the Assembly. and requested the Government to accord administrative sanction for construction of above check dams. These schemes are mainly intended for recharging the ground water potential and to restrict the soil erosion at the bridge site.

2. The Government after careful examination, accept the proposal of the Chief Engineer, Plan Formulation. Accordingly, Administrative sanction is accorded for a sum of Rs.27.90 lakhs (Rupees Twenty seven lakhs and Ninety thousand only) for the construction of three Check Dams across Varaganathi river near i) Adupalam Bridge ii) Thandupalayam bridge new and iii) Municipal bridge in Periyakulam Taluk in Theni District.

3. The expenditure sanctioned in para 2 above shall be debited to the following head of account:-

4702-02 Capital outlay on Minor Irrigation - 101. Surface Water - Schemes in the Tenth Five Year Plan - II. State Plan - JA. Special Minor Irrigation Programme - 16 - Major Works (DPC 4702-00-101-JA-1607)

4. The expenditure sanctioned in para 2 above, constitutes an item of New Service and the approval of the Legislature, the expenditure shall, initially, be met by the drawal of an Advance from the Contingency Fund. Orders for which will be issued from the Finance (BG-I) Department, separately. The Engineer in Chief (Water Resources Organisation), Public Works Department, shall send an application in the prescribed format for the sanction of an Advance from the Contingency Fund for the required amount, to the Government in Finance (BG-I) Department together with a copy of this order and he is also requested to send necessary notes to include the expenditure in the Final Supplementary Estimates for 2005-2006 at the appropriate time without fail. 5. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O.No.574/Fin (PW-II)/2006 dated 16.01.2006 and with Additional Sanction ledger No.1424.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

N.S.PALANIAPPAN SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Engineer in Chief, Water Resources Organisation and Chief Engineer (General), Public Works Department, Chepauk, Chennai-5 The Chief Engineer, Plan Formulation, Water Resources Organisation, Public Works Department, Chepauk, Chennai-5 The Chief Engineer, Water Resources Organisation, Public Works Department, Madurai Region, Madurai-2 The Accountant General, Chennai-18 The Accountant General, Chennai-18 (By name) The Collector, Theni District The Treasury Officer, Periyakulam Copy to The Finance (BG-II/BG-i/PW-II) Department, Chennai-9 SF/SC

/ Forwarded: by order /

SECTION OFFICER